'RECEIVERY
ocT2da20m2, |

WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAs (BY:
CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 3

lowey 2L
1. CONTRACTOR: Chasco Constructors Project: uwsger
2. Change Order Work Limits: Sta. 95+00 to Sta. 155+00 Roadway: Chandler Ph. 3A
3. Type of Change(on federal-aid non-exempt projects): Minor (Major/Minor) Purchase Order
Number:
4. Reasons: 4B, 4C (3 Max_ - In order of importance - Primary first)

5. Describe the work belng revised:

4B: Third Party Accommodation. Third party requested work. This Change Order adjusts quantities and adds new Conlract
items to revise the drainage and the profile grade of Chandler Road in the vicinity of CR 101 at the request of adjacent properly
owners, 4C: Third Party Accommodation. Compliance requirements of new laws and/or policies. This Change Order
changes four (4) driveways on lhe project thal are now in the Taylor City Limits from asphalt to concrete due to City requiremeants.

6. Work to be performed in accordance with |tems: See Attached

7. New or revised plan sheet(s) are attached and numbered: 10-11, 47-48, 50- 51, §7-59, 65, 75A, 119A, 202-
204, 236C, 236D and 236E

8. New Special Provisions to the contract are attached: B Yes No

9. New Special Provisions to ltem__N/A__ No. _ N/A |, Special Specification Item __N/A are attached.

Each signatory hereby warrants that each has the authority to execute this Change Order (CO).

i oriaon el Bl s e D il iy dbiio . acion Boetik The following information must be provided
any and all claims for addiional compensation due lo any and all other
additional ch for lime, overhead and profit, or ioss of . " : :
ciDesA(ion 85 3 85Ul Of IS CHAVIGH. Time Ext. #: 1 Days added on this CO: 30
Amount added by this change order: $111,703.50
THE CONT R Date | Oz 3 /[g
By /l/
Typed/Printed Name k. (n
Typed/Printed Title Pres\DenNy |
COMMENDED FOR EXECUTION:
/j County Commissioner Precinct 1 Date
m7 /2~ [0 APPROVED 0 REQUEST APPROVAL
- Project Manager Date”
County Commissioner Precinct 2 Date
N/A [0 APPROVED (1 REQUEST APPROVAL
ineer Date
County Commissioner Precinct 3 Date
3012 - ArPrOVED [] REQUEST APPROVAL
Program Manager - Date
Design Engineer's Seal.
County Commissioner Precinct 4 Date
See Attached [ APPROVED [0 REQUEST APPROVAL

== FF ey

Agf <  County Judge Date
PROVED



0S°coL'LLLS 01’651 L¥6S 09°55p'628S SIVLOL
00°005'2$ 00°005°2$ 00'} 00k 00'0$ 00'0 00°005'2S s1 35V X314 30V Id3UEA0NTY| L000-666
06'98.°2$ 09'p6¥'LSES 00'pZ'CZL 007136 04°20L'¥SES o0'cic'zzl | 0628 AS ONIMOVHEI TVLNIWNOYIANS HO4 QRS03D XXX-L00L
foo'ssL0Ls) 00°c59'8LLS |oo"s05°0L {00°865) 00°'6L8'88L8 00°20L°LL 00°LLS AS {dov] SAVMIAINC 1L0Z-085
00'¥05'2r$ 00°851 65! jo0"9s8 009 007Ze9'9L 00°ZST 00958 AS {ONOD) SAVMIAINC 0L0Z-085
00°009'LS 00°00%'0¢ 00'6) 00'L 00°008°82¢ 00°8L 00°008°LS OW ONIONYH Jl44¥H 1 8 SNOIS 'S3avIRyve L00Z-Z0§
00°5.v$ 00°0¢2'L$ 00'3¥2 00’56 00°55.28 007151 00's$ 41 (3dld) ¥1S 070 AQWIY 100Z-96¢
02'158'2$ 0Z'158'2$ 00ee 00°ze 00°0% 000 01688 41 (I¥IATIND XO8) INOD AOWIY
00058 00°05.2$ 00°} 00'L 0008 000 000545 LE] (135) INOD AOW3Y ¥00Z-96¥
? 00'091"9.L 00'pE (00'2) 00'0v9°08S 00°SE 00°0¥2'28 [E] (d)(L:9) (14 Z=MH] (L4 =5) {1 AL) 135 1502-29%
? 00°'sZ9'0p 00's9 {oo'L) 00'052' LS 0093 00'5285 v3 Ta)(1:9) (aou] (NIeL) (11 ALY 135 982Z-137
00°S56'CZ$ 00°'SS6'c2S |oo'e 00'c 000 000 00'586'L$ va (L45=MH] (Md) TIVMONIM
| 00'028°1S 00'001'6$ joo's [T 00'082'23 o'y 00'028'L$ va (3LvH9 LI {H AL) (dOo¥0) (1dW
00'089'35 0501014 los002'Z 00°8¥ 0S°0EL'SLS 0TZSL'E 00'SES a1 (NI 81) (I 712) 3did 24 £00Z-¥37
| 00°208°0ES 00°208'0¢: [T 00°68L 00'0% 00°0 00'¢SLS Fl (LJE X L4p) ATN2 X08 INOD +002-23¥
00°052°0LS 00°09L'SE 00°G1L 00'SLZ a0°'000°s2$ _ag.o_z 00'0SS AD (N1 5L (AHQ) (NOWWOD SNOLS) dVddR YOTIEY
oy'sey'ys 0gscl'vl 00'889's 00'6ZL'L ob'Lb2'0LS 00'6E6'S 03'z$ A2 (AVMAVOY) NOLLWAYIX3 1002-0LL
ﬂ%ﬂmwﬁ% LS00 Wall ALUNVAD ALLNYND 1509 WALl ALLNYAD A0Ndd LIND 1INN NOLLdI¥2S30 Wall
. [EETEN o
M3N ona3a)se aav| oo s N 0 .
swa| jorpuUog g 378VL
3LYH ATHN0OH 3Lvd ATYNOH m_.Wm-wd._
20} OJU| PaOEld S|BLISIRIy PUB YJOM JUNO3DY a0 Iy JEVL
2Z8OMOL #193faid £ HIFGWNN H3aH0 FONVYHO

SYX3L ‘ALNNOO NOSIWVITIIM




CHANGE ORDER REASON(S) CODE CHART

1. Deslign Error or Omission 1A. Incorrect PS&E
1B. Other
2. Differing Site Conditions 2A. Dispute resolution (expense caused by conditions and/or resulling delay)
(unforeseeable) 2B. Unavallable malerial
2C. New developmenl (condilions changing after PS&E completed)
2D. Environmental remediation
2E. Miscellaneous difference in sile conditions (unforeseeable)(ltem 9)
2F. Site conditions altered by an act of nature
2G. Unadjusted utliity (unforeseeable)
2H. Unacquired Right-of-Way (unforeseeable)
2|, Additional safety needs (unforeseeable)
2J. Other
3. County Convenience 3A. Dispute resolution (not resulting from error in plans or differing site conditions)
3B. Public relations improvement
3C. Implementation of a Value Englineering finding
3D. Achlevement of an early project completion
3E. Reduction of future maintenance
3F. Additional work desired by the Counly
3G. Compliance requirements of new laws and/or policies
3H. Cost savings opportunily discovered during construction
3. Implementation of improved technology or better process
3J. Price adjustment on finished work (price reduced in exchange for acceptance)
3K. Addition of stock account or material supplied by stale provislon
3L. Revising safety work/measures desired by the County
3M. Other
4, Third Party Accommodation 4A. Failure of a third parly to meet commitment
4B. Third parly requesled work
4C. Compliance requirements of new laws and/or policles (Impacting third party)
4D. Other
5. Contractor Convenience 5A. Contraclor exercises oplion to change the traffic control plan
5B. Conlractor requested change In the sequence and/or method of work
§C. Payment for Partnering workshop
5D. Additional safety work/measures desired by the contractor
5E. Other
6. Untimely ROW/Utllitles B6A. Right-of-Way not clear (third party responsibility for ROW)
6B. Right-of-Way nol clear (County responsibility for ROW)
6C. Ulilities not clear

aD.

Other




Williamson County Road Bond Program

Chandler Road, Phase 3A
Williamson County Project No. 10WC822

Change Order No. 3

Reason for Change

This Change Order adjusts quantities and adds new Contract items to revise the
drainage and the profile grade of Chandler Road in the vicinity of CR 101 at the request
of adjacent property owners to more closely replicate pre-project conditions. These
improvements include an additional box culvert crossing under Chandler Road and
lowering of the vertical profile of the roadway.

This Change Order also changes the material of four (4) driveways on the project inside
the Taylor City Limits from asphalt to concrete due to City requirements. The portion of
the project near the CR 101 intersection was annexed by the City in November 2010
after the construction contract was awarded.

Following is a summary of new items required for this Change Order:

Item Description Unit Qty
462-2004 |[CONC BOX CULV (4FT X 3FT) LF 189.00
466-2049 [WINGWALL (PW) (HW=5 FT) EA 3.00
496-2004 [REMOV CONC (SET) EA 1.00
496-2008 |REMOV CONC (BOX CULVERT) LF 32.00
999-0001 |[REMOVE/REPLACE FLEX BASE LS 1.00

This Change Order results in a net increase of $111,703.50 to the Contract amount, for
an adjusted Contract amount of $7,054,866.61. The original Contract amount was
$6,654,874.15. As a result of this and all Change Orders to date, $399,992.46 has
been added to the Contract resulting in a 6.0% net increase in the Contract cost. Thirty
(30) days will be added as a result of this Change Order.

HNTB Corporation

James Klotz, P.E.




{52 % =
SJILILNYND LH3ATND ONY SUX3L "ALNNOD NOSWYITTIM ot . B
g vy 50| S SR | R, :
= TR TR T O ST | TR e [ e L= Aive ||
AYYANNS -T11 3SUHd O90H ¥3TONGHD | T o R e o )
T . ; ; S o~ S~ T i —— 3
D— | Em——— —— | i s : R S T L S —
'S -5 e ' B - ’@ : 3
i . o
J Moo b . — SR, z
e e 0 = u_
Gk | ] e o P B - ST, L S mli .
s 1 N - T - CrE R m—ta v
B T - 1 - | 1 n ril ril T i Y.l
P ) [ i et [ -lll-_l--. nag i | G ML i W G i [l o
B R e Y i einl el - A R P R e e Ca
j -~ H!_ y - R |.UN“.!&H il_! (M&.( - e ——— =
S3ILILN¥NO 1¥3IATND .* 0 AUVWANS

y.¥
ﬁﬂhﬁ H.wmuf.ru = HE&EHHE
]

£ ] H
3 ES— T T
1 \

—R i

b

tirdisy __
A

|
i
nl' ~ :Frﬂ
Eﬁﬂbl £ # |

v
I
— R —
W T .
— T | i LN I 4 A I..
fi d.h =5 i - Wl il ril i )
¢ C2 ue e | o300, oAt ] S | e ™
e
L e e | Foni ]
W T m.m_._._._.zquO AVMIAIMA .._O »m(:! (e LI wvLd) (NERTEYE VNI B LMD 8 OND Y WROWIE TVEORINes
" - v Nt - -
. ,mmmm [ 7T ) i ; RO WA T S O VR %%&4 3 N (7 00
N T i T — [ Y — I3 W e
| e e | i 3
] | S i o - L - Y] By T ¥
3 1 O 3 5 i [CT) rist 5 ) ¥oI
FITY T— = P o L e [ ETE] hu — .
i) . (4 W .1 k- 1] R x —— 26|
TN ] L [ 11 T i »t o == LT 0H_ |
[ 1] .3 [} 00 L {4 [ 3] LT - TN mit & 13 -
-y __ | 2o (3 (1] N L1} L 18 1Y [ 7 J— (- LMY s )|
B SESESE = i E =
pm— e | s 5 3 — r Y| - _- ] JwF = "
L1 | 1.1 (11} MEY 1SN 3 1 i 7 1 .
& — - =o s i e e O o it 5 | — 3 o]
e —F (] R w i wor | e 1 wyr R ¥ #0e |
- ] g - Y L J ] " 7 I — (11} (11
0 " i i | i " w v i It o i3 n ¥ i q._rxml“.
- Lazeama e Wl e eyl
[E o] W ] A [FE 5] LD T = 50 T OV
ﬂ!ﬂﬂsﬁ v ]| 0% Woko0 | | idmaanoome ﬂﬂsﬂi:“ e Blonis :-u.coana 4 tvoncs (-_...o'-..co.! B0y AN Suﬁﬂau ooharorigmer iy | ... s
B T e [ e T L wos wies | " 0o | wmeag ) $0 | L v | oraeingg | O VRO | Serv
= B | e | @ | ww | _ww e [ we | wee [ & [ i _ Iﬁllﬂn{#imww:_.ilaﬂn — =
N [ T maem | e 1w [ ceew | usow [ _weae | owen | jeengs 2N ] B I i) 1) ]

S3ILILINYNO AVMOYOH 40 AHVAANS




L rEe

e R R et TR SILILG (Aivod | Zi/eea] 1
SIILIINYND SUX3L *ALNNOD NOSWYITIIM vary-8i (2157 rROAd : i e B s
1041NOT NOISON3 @€ 26-6@82 YIS 1V "L°d oat SLins sam Aios ST |0 ol A——| E—
40 AYVAANS O} Bl M 2 TR e —a A8 30w Wiaos;o | auwi |ow
L STRTTERTT RN AR OO Soa TG e ]
Y-111 3SUHd Qw0d HITONUHD [ 2755 NEWTTEN 0 S s rere—— B
P
T T sl § TeiaL
s
[ 1LJ0LL
3 ] T 114001
o 1] 8t 1208
] i [N i L 40
it =0 S
3 iz e Sz 208 | b
o)
43 : ! 02 0 €02 r 7
[ T ©eL | ] ) [ oL | 1L #0F i
ErL yEr L 1 === W0z =
[ [T ) =3 [ 0 3
I w A s s q a S ol
q
uoudrami § (Baonal ) oo o | (B0 UMD | (EAKAORZS) | AV | () cung ]
2on34 v { 30M34 1NGD ETE] TSN LT svva ¥ AOWR) SHYO NOUYDCT
mas e Lmaas anat ) MOIS AL | omuisnoo | ouomuisnos | At vooy | waniwogy | HALTANOOM m
b
e [ ET oL € o Z002 m
S05 WaEL 905 W3L

(QINNILNOD) S3IILIINYND TOYLNOD NOISO¥3 40 AMVAWNS

S
- i m;wwu..+..1rﬂ..“l..-.| 7 O T
| a4
— 11— & | _wn | s I 3
[ i v fry
W o ] z
I o FH
855 ) Lt [0 3
! [ [ C
Tl 1 =] [
3 3 008 -
(3 &%
1 =]
AS o) o] | AS o NOL
(Niri ¥} S¥2078 _
vz M » (s MOSOL
2L3HONCD NNOTIRGD A T R E TR T YETC ) fe-tegl)  ((ivend! (rddc) | (00D (aL | trval (Al :
DMLY IOULNY _ﬁ»a_ s .w..b_.cn._em..on_é_soe.u_, TGNENd | 3AUVIFOA | WZUNIL | 03ISHOW | 0a3s:50GHE | 033S L15O0HE wmﬂuﬂne‘w MO0
ONDOOTRAUN, | ¥64 T30 TRREN
HE Lz wee | gwe | wee | oo "E e o | e
zor Tor ML | se m3L W | e Ed vl L 091 MaL ._

~ SIILILNVND TO¥INOD NOISON3 40 AYVYWANS

ZIRZ-TT -6l



SRR SYX3L 'ALNNOD NOSHYITIA o P M mEa s e o |
- - T TROA0T a2
/4 00+£0) 'VIS — 00+G6 VIS 0€°26+602 "VIS LV "L*d oo! b " s o [ s o
371308d ® NV1d AVMAVOYN OL 0991 °"N°4 B15-4 ON UD| 40148 00y wi(y J4BL | e . S
= O TR O ORIy PO Sy | IR e e e ol um o |
V-111 3SYHd QVOY Y3TANVHD | 3RO g shev™ g ¢ | Bt e
28 L0} 90 ~ 00+50) 701 £0 0 {101 00+00) 66 86 L6 98 00+56 &%
= / : 5 ; 3 2
303 s 5 9 = = = S =Syg S 5 T 5 5 5 3 3 2 F 8 8B
mn == g -l e EH = =% &4 43 =3 =4 = = £ ie =8 m = w2 = e = nm m M
() (B OB B B W g B @ By % 2 F R =N B 5 F ¥ & 5 B E 00
mm 2 m slhas % M B o&® @ e o8 & s 0w X 8 £ B 5 8 % n
1 i I i ] ] : ] i I : 3 ] ] S£9
3 ” ] e ==
S S D b =~ ol T 1 _ “ore
T po— : ”
........... e e S et = e ——— 7
T R - : iy S et s~ M
= d..u\ ¥ mivoi B - T g
H : el 5B 059
wm
GE9
® 08 1 1 ] ’ ] 1 i : i ! l i i ! !
OO GO 8 R W — - = - o o i .|m qm W W -m.. ,im. W ..m m W ,M ,m ..m m M T ..M msd
B 8 5 ¥ & & 3 B B4 W B =z b ¢ e m—
V T un :
e 7 K0oS 101 W) 104840 WS V. \ :
T A O "__..0 15
SIS . s
v - AL AYMIAGD L +1 ViE=
POP Ovoll ATONVID ZrEIHE VIS
mae —= 15 i
T4 Eoe o = n”z
e e TR = T H m.o
1. 5. . &Nt :
h“ i s . =l . ’Wﬂﬂ’i.l.u—_.lﬁl — .. - - MM
T - - - " PRLL 3 Ene - — =
——— e ANVAIEAN ~ : 38
= ome e ﬁﬁ.ﬂﬂwﬁﬁqﬂx.-. SR e e 3
I”l.."ln.w ...!...l ¥ ,Wl = e b e i T — L
ARERET A" = — .l = = - iy L B . R | =N e . oy, VX -[l.k.xllu" .
TE A Al L X o e p A P 1 il = frs 2
ET o ey .J.nw..l.a”.‘.c,ﬂ.ﬁwmflel. = i~ 904 QIS00ud n...m_..nxwrn \
- - Wk ./..,r.- WLNOS 101 ¥ 00'0040 WiS= R i
LAWY S5V s = AN a.,¢ M, N //,.,.,r. ) s AR B i1 O~ LC]IM..?. _“_ d
CMoraN 3 / /“..l«f,ﬂ,. ¢ Ol g i N | SRR, .

Gy S 8 MOFLYRISION M4 IEL
J8m SX01~L G LN R AV !J”mhzx 25070, yovel HIONNO OOEBHLE YIS
«8. LH3ATIND 265 1S0e0y  SCRANN SO, N ——s i ™ i 31 ¥ : ;
o, NG 3, AVRIS0 05 50+ Ivis= W Tasori Vis=
o = 1 N R, N, £ __\W \N Q0 KTIOWIO 0T MG WIS avds ¥ DI II+LE VIS
— SO NN ._n—.:& 30 1% .ﬂ‘_\a .\_,\\\n (ff‘lr/; & AWM GFDR4Y WIS 3=
LT, W s T S s /

???????????????????????????

20L-N-10

eniie




e
e Ll T T ] ) NI R ERTA 11 i G | TIARA

152 = s T = = | timea ] 3
J . SYX3L ‘ALNNOD NOSWYITIIM YOwr-BiT (ZiS) MeuOd am—— B LAY » iaew 0 711 /0ee SRGT | 21AA Mw
00+6L1 '¥IS — 00+Z0l YIS 0 “26+60Z VIS ¥ "L°d oo e | 3
12574 T1408d ® NVId AvMavoy OL 0931 "W'4 B L T T e it S e
_ S TR O DA P YA e
¥-111 3SYHd QVOY¥ YITANVHD | Friom i s | e oo pe— s
[T 8L Lh} 9l 00+511 rhh £1b zi) T | &
= b4 . -+ ;-1 ey
# 5 3 858 38 3 =2 F 52 3 5 3 5 5 3 3 ¥ B
o ® T = = = T Z 8 £ H = N o« [ =& 8 ow
- =B OB OB OEOE M g F B 2 B B B ¥ E F ¥ o
32 = = o o= : 3 z = B o= B S - - S -
1 i 1 ; 1 ) 1 ] [ &=y}
T Tm0tted s 7
| -
E R i
|D. Lt . e ore
E

Ll ] L] .
top g
s 2 T

Oy u WOLIYRLY LW Ml el

S— T
I OLs R le-wl wiS

oM 3 G0 0L +0
Ov0H NIONYHD IFNS4E0L YIS
HINOM 104 B0 DO'ECHD VIS D= 2 ! - - .ﬁ Wm
, al L . I, GL+0 vis=
FIrL4LL LS vl KO LY ER+20L VIS ol f / Vol ANORaG (v 1% sL0 VIS
0L 63 H401 VLS 3 . .l ‘3 Wi

i 59 MLHON 101 30 SEB940 WiS=
OF0l KI0NNO IFEONRdL VIS &1 OYCH N0NVID IV IEHEL WIS




152 » e e T T == =1, AVRIAIND @)DV |
' SYX3L 'ALNNOD NOSHYIT1IM »Orv-812 (215) o is Bl d I Sy Y Y X T
05 00+Eb 1 VIS - 00+1€1 *VIS | ofz6+602 “WiS 1¥ °L°d o B L TR | ) e e———— i TR
371404d B NV1d AVMAVOd 0l 0991 "W'd a15-4 on vopsouiniBey wtg g W eemmE T
- e e e =Ll N L T IR
¥-111 3S¥Hd QVOY HITANYHD d7 ‘zwxddqg "0 S |im e eean OLLIA NTW
Erl 2kl 11} ar\ BEI BEl LE) %€l 00+SEL PEL EE) 2€l (34}
2 B 2 2 82 -3 E 8 = 8 T 3 % & 5 8 F FT F 555 5T
fr £ s = =5 ] u 2 s - e N e = B = g3 = = = 2 ket o = s
529 ¥ = B E E B E E E B B F B OB ¥ S8 ¥ B P OB B OB R oD O OE o
m” . BN S S— S S S SN VS TR S G NS S S S S T N
059 — : _ ! 1 : I . " ! I : ! i ] ] 5 lo£9
4o mw I I 1 Wll1a 1ediy I 1 1 ! I . ¢ _ . ] ! cca
| T TR e e R O o e =
. s e o Yo s e : e
ov9, o ] i} s o S e e et et e e e i -2 ovg
o —— — e e i : I~ %k
=& I 1 1 ] ¥ %0 0r , / : t P e i
al T l } ] ] 6., ! ! I /fd._ * oWo¥D RIISTXE 1 { ¢ w....m
059 2% ose
lt:tu J’H i T
wia § & ooy - 1y
L WL_:.r...H.JHuH S t Esse
TeOH .wﬂ.«-o.m_ Wnogies) 8 WO.g UKD — — — — = £
s 1o | oA [ \_ _ =
) ey UM - P e Fd
Tl T I—— | — | rE-USE e i i - f
7N T ——— > o< ) =2 : d AVIIAMO 0L+ WIS

i - . - 01 M3l 5v BC+
v T S ouvogy 2 H B LD H

2l WD COWR al !
i oms b | . 8 WTIOWAD DY PO LS 'B3-2v1 “H1S - N 3900 ok BT E T |
S s —o— I i o XL Al e s e R S — . A" LI E— |
oo = T U™ T T R ey SR N S
Tou e . — — - —— = —r—— S — — > = if3
FILO D D ———— m i T Wdo = s
s T ® - i T PR T . s
g t==4 - S T i T TR ) e STt T
X |- = : VITT 35VWd OVOd B3 1ONVHO 1"
O I —e— 00-81 T wewd ais 2w T Bovs ooerel ooettl ,n_m_m
LT - 4" —r o * = s re L Le-4 Jrﬂi
N B 7| =. ~gNYY ONCALEI TWund - B B
ey WA <& ol = T _ — i - - HE
o ol 6 b -- EY =
VORI Leines e = 5 3 N
TR wwn o E: -
a g =
s T
\ _ /i e ﬁﬂhqmw. .mw % @‘
i
\ N S R ——
TR e —
el e (3 g

E1g-mr=gi

il Ties-TmE-0)




TI0E-W 00

Ly Ti0e- W00

82« - e - 5] — sEl, NN e
: SYXIL ‘ALNNOD NOSWYITIIM vovr B1z (41 1 e B e i £ e | S
004SSL VIS — 00+S¥L VIS | "0F°26+602 "ViS LV “1°d | coltuie bamimmn | e e SRR
LS 31408d ® NVId AVMAYOY 0L 0931 “W'J e ey o ity [ 19— o [5m — s =
V-111 3SVHd V0N ¥3TONVHO | B e | e e
00+5S1 751 £sh 25} IS 00+0§1 671 5.‘_. (44 ari oo+srl rri £ri
X B 53 85 2 8 2 B B 2 2 5 By O ¥ 88 3 2 Z F 25 F- 2
. wn. 3 3 - "% - = =3 ol B = w© 3 &= s 8 - = 22 -2 2 22 =2 a2 1
& - BB B H 2 B B B - g B WoF F OF -
. mm s o2 B x 5 & = = L S — . N — R
” 3
- : - st
E £
ié £ mm !
ore + - ore
mm,_ ¥ =t AN
D s e s s et v e |
(5 4] nw._.“14.. T T oo #l._..._.ﬂl m e
i 1 |ﬂﬂ|l||ll|.l.lul|.lul|| 3
059 Tvis ot 1 | ! K985l + WIS 1 oee

ﬁ _, . .‘E,ﬂ'w..»n.., -
Mlﬁ.l!ﬁﬂ_.? J i

s

! : 5=
G MO T 0015, 00 1840 VIS




152 = I .ﬁt&ﬂlﬁo?ﬁﬂl:l.:. BRETURN ue - =

R 00+S °VIS — 00+0 VIS SYX3L ‘ALNNOD NOSWYITIIM YOPPR1Z (2181 tevoug A = 1

HINOS 101 ¥D 0£°26+602 V1S LV "L°d oot Seiis oo s so11 | £

Nm 340 %® NVId AVMOVOY 0Ol 0991 A4 515-4 “ON UOp DR By wits JBL | *F . a

- IO TR TR T PO YT P

dd Mavo V-111 3SYHd QVOY ¥3TONVHO | T75ro s i i

0048 Q0+r sbe “w

019 g 3 i

0z9 = w
o059

3 lllllllllll

059
099
oLe
oge

i 0 e L | | _ m

r

B

B | alﬁ.” m_ =
T ; \. i 1= __ B
& H__H / m | _m m m
s —_/ la| = L
_mnos w0i coziee wis 3= (B ——2s

| |Gvon wa e sEveral Wik

* — e —

o s e i e ot e o e i, i s - S 2 SR et




Iz = = T s ] TsiAN B wmovn | T | T S
ToTios . VIS — . SYX3L "ALNMOD NOSHYITTIM OO - — &m
wm Dmn_-m J.FW D°+° d_._.m OM .NQQOON .dhm Fd .h.m sawﬁﬂﬁﬁtﬁ: |..!||L e m
wm HL¥ON 10} ¥O oL 0981 W4 9;9-4 "OM UD|40.an|Oay @il 4 JaBL .ﬂ = S — . — i.d..
s Iy T U Ty P YR Ty ) nd
311408d ® NVId AVMAvVOY v-111 3S¥Hd QVON MIIGNVHD | ¥y7oemrmeserapersmmry (v = e mm
i 00+9 00+5 00+¥ - T SEVAAVAVAYA . AVAVEVEVE Vv .. N K =
5 £ I F & -+ 3 F F B B B N {5 BN N B B 5 ¥ Z N X R 5 @ #
 — O~ SR — S - W—  W——" " S—  T— — G T S— e G TE— S — —— W_— S T — lm— S S e =
- . . . b
os9 S
\
ors 7
e T e e —— Y e ————— il|]|l»|.\tl|||.|||..._ﬂ_\l|li
ose \ £rs
-
[ 3
o049 =

g P
e i,..!! ||||||||

_?

3 Whide!
... h.ﬁ@ Ly O WO LTI IO Ml Jeml

==L

™~

AN W YwiE

o5l C ®




Bsg-T-0

LE2 s i T T ] =
» £ L 13 . - . SYX3L ‘ALNNOD MOSHVITIIM »OPe-UIZ iE o B B x i e e
RRM L = e O£726+602 VS LV "L'd | aolenvs oimmvmrson [ m e bmnoman| |
m m [ AVM3ATNA OL 0991 "W'4 $16-4 0N UDYI0LLN 00N W1 S Sl .H L e 5 T L e 1 o wwoin | pmaive S aio [ 1909 1L
— Lale Vil Jy T L F e oy o —
311408d B NY1d A¥YM3IAINQ v-111 3SYHd OVOH H3TONYHI o1 NYWIIYXY "G S | Sp—— 0 S1AM M ﬂ
. 00+5 00+¥ 00+ 00+ 00+ 1 00+0
o -D T st -t.m e - e ‘“ -8 ‘.._' . “" ﬂ" ‘" N" Ll < ™~ ‘“ " L - - nll” a Fw
- " — — - —— i — I — —— - —" — f— f—
S T—— T T— T — SO — " V_— —{{— - S—"  S—" | S— " S_— - u— W—,"T— - S— —— —-
Ld VN i y ; ! { { 029
|
0£9 = s.sm 0£9
ove | r._1|s:|_hnn_. .W.M 0bs
059 059
099 099
ol9 . i i 1 1 . i . _ ; ! I i 1 = ! ! ! i ] i o8

089

r.v*

A veR “MR0IY 38 0L

e e 1S3 RIS SOl

S s . R

; ..” [
Y . - | _
| &m |

el Ziad-W-gl




LEZ T -l T O VS < |gTEy T -.illu“uu = TS

SYX3L *ALNNOD NOSWYITIIM Y8re-Bi2 1218) POu - i Lt = e

STI¥13d AYM3ARIA BE'Cb-6@Z "YIS LV "L'd vt atihe csume nios sert |0 e viow s v wimen wisin 1 w0 asicos | e | ¥ ]

m @ OL @991 "W'4 21G-4 0N NOLIVLSIO3 WHLs 381 .u“- bty - “._. — X D0t Wiy JeAge 10 WIS | }....-I.\w .l.n.n
¥-111 3SWHd OVOH H3TONWHD | 3 e il 6 | g o[ e =

ot o, 2008 donzr e ot REATH |

"Feilidd BC-3d 4 01417 W03 2 Wl 03OV
/ | W SRS T R
| OHISN BAVASALWD LONWiSw0D HOLPR NI
. 2 1S3L04
' | I '

Iwi!ﬂ!-gl!._a.!lp_l_m

-

+ AVAJATHD 3

SIN Q
TTOI30 AASATHOLL T9HdSY )
Y-y NOTLOIS T

3
I
;

:

]
§
g
L

4 bl b o

8(8|%
BINIT
HHE

8
L

i
i

&

-~ g . . 5 : = 5
_— > % = y - - - - ,
- L - e y = ~ 5 v . %‘ 2
i T 1 o . . . . -
oo W] v EIO 4 T - T r § 7

T=EEEANK CE H?mﬂj e o e S o e o
N, .. imi o 5 - ; >.r.P1-. r..“.11 .w<<.n.PqP --.1“”.1 e ..l.qv --.41 S Pyt

¢ .
£-34H

TN b [T 1] L e ] % L Eed
L TEC g ] L9440 L AFL T ] 33440 NOtlvalTR (B FF.] NOLLPATTE (E-TE ] MITleATa L35.440 MilivAl [B-¥E.] LF

¥ £ T
1891 AMYAHANS AVMIARQ




L]

208 o — =N
. . SV¥X3L ‘ALNNOD NOSKVIT1IM et E—— S — — ——
87°80+801 VIS O ‘264602 VIS 1Y ‘L°d | === e - e——————
VG/ 1NOAYT -8, L¥3AIND 0L 0991 W' “...ﬂ.—.Z—.n e — —
¥-111 3SYHd QVOH N3TONVHO e LT S T i
R EROITIAN W
[~ |..|L...§|m=|3- .u.v.|.|.$ X o —
e = L
=g —] 559
,d&.-.i||1_r. =t == =5 =
s = ......]un&
089 = = = —
= = —
099 T ——
n!nu.s._ﬂmm. E —

s N A 3 3 . -
-AH YMHA/M OINOE30 LEIATD g L - By
TI5M SWH-334 MOM4 OSAEILI0 L A A X - . o

Sdd bL L *™ai1307134 hm.:._.ﬁ
540 IL “*ROVJHIAD AVEIVOY
S8°5v9 Wi
65 th9 L
§$40 182 =0
Sdd ti1°L - r»«SJw’ ._..w.—__.a

mwvtw‘zﬁw&

ui  ZES56
m:c_._..___-_ ._._Uﬁﬁﬂ m

SO BT



L

A

Curn to

wingwall | Wingeat!

(Fei

WA

NS

WA

&

N/,

ng purpotes.
RAC ®
Tor

i

on
6. 833

4.292

5.0y

3. 075

4. 292

Foot fer bl

paymant,

IFi1

6. 250

DA, 8. 067 —!{L.:.a.x‘l-’-w: 20-928 L RE-ZIA L JOA

D. 8BS

1.302

T

‘Eﬂh&ﬂbﬂ:cdﬂbﬁ:ncﬂw‘b:cn&am

G)TM wall m:'gl\'to showts will be rounoed fo the recrest

Thickneas| Helgnmt |Wingwmil

UES .'

R ARARAREN
v &

8

..!agzl-.-- oleds
é.g"éu'-d.‘a -~ rJ
4 R EE RS
.+

15

_Bac.um%ﬁ

aiR

&

| loale
i
er ind
' egtemnt
Sroncorg

X,
]

Ao lcan e
Box
Culvery
Stendord T

Sl Mt i i
Sube

]é; E P S = s“é
= ;e

=-5"xz*

-4 X2

Culvers *&" (Bath)

-
a
e I N R L e e e S e SR S FNP S e s e s S s D S S

0 for SW-0, FW-0, SETE-CO, SETH-SW-0, o SETE-FW-0 sroncorgs.

30 Moxlmum for Sofety End Trectwent

Corerwte volum shown is tofal of wi

oulvert toewall (17 o

(©)

ond wingeol| Toswsii. R
ourd quontiriss ore not Inciuded.

@

Dimension con be found on e oppiiccote Box Culvert Svondora.
trooteent stondorss Tor coloulctions of We, A, B, Lw, Ltw, Atw, ord Totol Wingwoli breo.

Sice Slope or culvert for Flored or s’relg Wingeslis. Chornel Sicpe for Paraiiel Wingws!is.
of Curd ro End of Wi

T « Bax Culvert Too Sian fhickness, Olewnsion oon De found on tne opoi feonle Box Culvert Stondcrc,

ngwail (Kot eopllicable vo Porgilel or Strolght Wingealls),

canle to Poraliel o Siraight Wingeolisl.

(Mot copi b

ond guontities shown,

1

the cimens!

copilcabie when
ticable to Sefet

Arec for four wingwails

If Both.

Riprag Aprond,
reatment oniy).

wingwalis lone siructure endd If LT or R,

'—
E
5 ;Eﬁss g 3 ey | |5, 5 0 °
q'zt.ﬂh..g £ e2s X5
Y TR e e 'EE §£ e &
b i | | B g
;;;ugs Aelels -‘q-'i ‘E§§§s§ S ag
e 3 Rl (N 2
3 Yool a4 gt =
2Rk gsislsisisfs s% 5
b
S qdeE e oo
S Todleslae i )
5§§Es| 3|3 £ NN
- 44 : e
i3} glsidsissfs Eﬁ E il
E .

:

. :

§ ;

é _.‘.

i

Thll b= '
z 5§ § K -'!'i'g :
: 3en 8 pitih g
ggg FEL : ; f-}asgﬁi ef
R A AN E B asgoieeq i3
e R 5
HERLE HERE 121 At i
HEEEE f) 3 ..l :
4| 1< W = <]




85T - . | 8 1u0WO » AGW 40 30140 03O | ZLELL I =z
SYX3L ‘ALNNOD NOSHYITIM s s wiww
SNOILDO3S 0£'Z6+60Z ‘YIS 1Y "LI'd e e Mg Ty
¢0¢ SSO¥D NOIS3a 01 099} ‘W4 — I
v=Ill 3SVHd OYOY ¥IIONVHO S H
00°00+101 _m
o o5 o of 4 ot ] LT 001 oit o2 ost o o5t _.mu
_ s
§
. — _ 0sg |
W s |
o |
00 *00+201L
Sk9 _ Sb9
§
059 _ 053
559 ° 559
00 "00+€01L
or9 or9
Sk Sr9
089 - 089

559




a!..ni!ﬁh.ﬂ.ni Lo..rura»u | weroeee— = | 8 LBANT @ uaow 0 .—:%ﬂttam_@nP n_mn.m. |n__ nw
SYX3L ‘ALNNOD NOSHYITIM Ag) = e e OO ey ¥

SNOILD3S 05°Z6+60Z VIS LV °l'd e s ooy sy R e - == 2%
€02 SSO¥) N9IS3a 0L 0991 "W EHE el —— ———— = e e iy
V=ill 3SVHJ QVOY ¥IONVHO | Siowmseq mommop me conadiy | > T L0 P e !w

L&A :
s 11'98+€01 e
oet orl [ 1] ozl 18} (- -1} -7 oe oL o8 os Yo - 4 o ol 9 11 o o o o5 -] -"8 o of oat okt "4} oti - 1} os1 | m

ors
_m cb9
__ 089
559
F1°01+501
ove S iy ovo
5¥9 w - S¥e
559 559
00°00+901
[ HA e & T L el G . or9
N — — — .
Sk9 2 _ — _ 5p9
i _ : k &
m v : v | _
559 _;\,m . : " 559
.2t !
\\W\\\s\\ 3_—._-.
\\\\ %pﬂzh.a.v Ty O0% 0 MOLIMLS [TTe st s DL

ﬁ%ﬁh&;nmmhz_ﬁ

—




5T - o | e R R — 6 AWATD # AacH 0 T1sond o3eal | vt ] 1 ®a
SYX3L 'ALNNOD NOSMYITIM T i) ——— oy TR e I
SNOILD3S 0§'Z6+60Z VIS 1V "1'd ST e ey | v = I
¥0e SSO¥D N9IS3a 0L 0981 ‘W4 S levs vy 7 N o ——— — o ford
V—Ill 3SVHd QY0¥ ¥ITONVHO a.Uzw.._—.SmZ!i.il?.a !n.Q T | BRIET] o = JH
=Y
i 00°00+L01 m
oSl ot ot ool s o or o8 oS oy o L4 (-1} ) ] ot -4 o or oS - oL oe oai ol 2z o%l oFl o5l m
o9 - ——— 0¥
J b S
sve w eSS 53 M
) _
059 £ o3 |
559 559
P *1E+L01
sv9 B W " om
SS9 S59
sve ) @ = TETE T T g
059 | 053

§s9




IST i ke | L LR | IR § 1GAVD v An0s o :ME om0t u.u\n.\__.. ...ul =
SYXAL "ALNNOD NOSHWYITIM T e e Lok TR !
S SNOILO3S 05'Z6+60C VIS LV "L'd BT N e e I S— $
SSO80 NOIS3C V-ill S5Va OVOl S . aanne =_1=
- ) ) e P
%2134‘ a e = Jp— [
&
o 00°00+601 N 3

5¥9

0589

559

. i s}
00°00+011

s

Crsl LioE=wr-f1

559

00°00+111

059

SS9




2 L~E8E = .Trse bt e I T T e 5 “OlYiAm e avecwow | 2isis L =
HLYON 1Ol ¥D SYX3L 'AINNGD NOSWYITIM | .s.q_.a st = N e — T}

SNOILO3S 0€°Z6+60Z VIS LV '1'd Soac 3, v Dy T ; ¥

0952 SSO¥D N9IS3a 0L 0991 “W'J S o ey g e | — i
Y=l SEVHA (T4, ESKRMED IEE;.MJ X . — e 1.

B e i £

-1 -1 ar! BEL .41 211 B3t 26 28 2 B33 28 5 eat gt eZi RET erl st w
-

f

ars

ers
s¥9 ]
as9 259
559 559
[ 15] 2re
5¥8 b9
259 259
o o= !‘.hlq..ﬂra—i -ia el
-~ m._.z_.n

2y B
G%9 G¥9

269




5901 ~E88 on s2rmn| P U B

HIMON 0L ¥D . TI—61Z (215) 303 e
S¥X31l "ALNNOD NOSHYITIIM sins
SNOILD3S 0S°Z6+60Z "VIS 1V "l'd a..m_hhﬁ_mwizs.
L L SSO¥D NOIS3a 0L 0991 W3 g v by SR |,

- ¥ [ -
Y=l ISYHd Ov0d ¥IIONVHI M..m.dt!iitﬂ !wn%.

A ]

R i

est arl act

ars

§v3

2s9

3r9

L]

659

S¥S

=t}

=]

I

il

\Ih
b STt m\ W L W i
\._lw/_’f ‘_‘\a Hﬂﬂ.”mhzx ..vln _ o I.M bt - o
._ d H
X
4
A\
L
e

gzi @it @@l e -] oL a9 2 er o oz at 2 at 82 e 2 09

3 Whoy
L._.h.\nil..r..r

ars

S¥2

253

ars

G

ar3

G¥3

583




= 001 ~E8 5 e T et LTI wisisle e avmiete | 2e0his ==
HLNOS 10l ¥9 SVX3L ‘ALNNOD NOSMYITIM ST B e g S w— £
o SNO1LD3S 0§'Z6+60Z '¥IS 1v ‘L'd B T T —— 3
s S04 Nolsad V=iil 36YHd OVOY WEINVHD — ™ i ) — SRS
' o 3 1
) QE&J!JZ!?Q.__I:E& a - "t troun RO WV

2ri 2t @zl 81 aa - 28 8L as 25 ar er ]‘\ @ & 8T ™\ B2 2e ar s 23 aL [15:] B 2at ant 221 ett grl a5t
A~V @o@a-1 v}\/\/\)\.{)\)
_\J\lu( M Lo W
2r8 v\ T, g ey 23

Bv3 ars
1] G¥3
a5 253
~
SE9 A ‘A GES
._.”\ __._._..N‘..._..I I:-J«.a& LUE T
IV s :
WFEEAINR
1] Al [} 2¥s
M| d
3
-1 ] ,. 7 1]
259 259

kt_‘;;il\ﬂ"w"ll

L

L\ O,




